Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 62

26   Financial instruments (continued)
26.8  Fair value hierarchy (continued)

The hierarchy of the fair value measurement of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities
was as follows:

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2016
Assets
Total (a) 5,517 - 10 5,527

Liabilities

Total  - - - -

Net fair value  5,517 - 10 5,527

2015
Assets
Total (a) 384 - 10 394

Liabilities

Total  - - - -

Net fair value  384 - 10 394

Measurement of fair value

The methods and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are unchanged
compared to the previous reporting period.

(a) The fair values are estimated using market prices of listed investments and impairment assessment
of unlisted investments.

26.9  Sensitivity analysis

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and price
risk at balance date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results
which could result from a change in these risks.

 2016 2015

 $’000 $’000
Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Decrease/ (increase) in profit/(loss)
- increase in interest rate by 2% 278 227
- decrease in interest rate by 2% (278) (227)

New Guinea Energy Limited and Controlled Entities
Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 63

26   Financial instruments (continued)

26.10  Price risk sensitivity analysis

As the Group does not derive revenue from sale of products, the effect on profit and equity as a result
of changes in the price risk is not considered material.  Equity investment in listed shares is subject
to movement in the market prices of the shares.

27   Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing net profit for the year attributable to